
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors David Buckley, Mark Howard, Maureen Hunt, Chris Moriarty, 
Helen Price, Gary Reeves, Julian Sharpe, Julian Tisi and Mark Wilson 
 
Monday 5 June 2023 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall - Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube 
  

Agenda 
 

Item Description Page   
Election of Chair 
 

 
- 1 To elect a Chair from the Panel Membership for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 
 

  
Election of Vice Chair 
 

 
- 

2 To elect a Vice Chair from the Panel Membership for the 2023/24 municipal 
year. 
 

 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 

 
- 3 To receive any apologies for absence from Panel Members. 

 
 

  
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4 To receive any declarations of interest from Panel Members. 
 

3 - 4 
  

Minutes 
 

 

5 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd April 2023. 
 

5 - 12 
  

Cost of Living: a review of RBWM's response 
 

 

6 

This report sets out the council’s response to the Cost of Living rises and 
includes a summary of activity undertaken to date. A scoping document has 
been agreed by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel and this is 
attached as part of this evidence pack.  
  
The Panel are asked to consider the schemes in place to support vulnerable 
residents from across the borough and to review targeting and outreach to 
residents in need in particular. There is a specific opportunity to influence the 
refresh of the Household Support Fund partnership scheme, which will be 
relaunched at the start of July. 
  
The Panel are asked to provide feedback and relevant recommendations to 
officers for consideration. 
 

13 - 54 
 

 
Work Programme 
 

 

7 To consider what topics the Panel would like to consider over the course of 
the municipal year. 
  
An example scoping document has been added to the work programme, 

55 - 60 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

these are used to understand the scop
[...]
ge of the scheme and 
installed solar panels on the roof of his home. 
 
Minutes 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2023 
were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
Corporate Plan 2021-2026 Performance Report 
 
Rachel Kinniburgh, Service Lead – Strategic Policy Performance and Insights, explained that 
the report reflected performance against the corporate plan and considered the progress 
made up to the end of 2022. The format of the report had been adjusted in line with feedback 
from Panel Members at the previous meeting. 
  
Andrew Durrant, Executive Director of Place Services, highlighted that several areas of the 
corporate plan were showing as completed or were exceeding targets set. On sport and 
leisure, there was a target to encourage more residents to engage in physical activity. This 
target was being achieved and attendance had been above target at leisure centres, at 1.6 
million compared to 1.5 million. Disabled participation had been below target, officers were 
working closely with leisure operators as there had been a difference for a while despite some 
events being organised. Benchmarking seemed to be an issue and would need to be 
reviewed. 4G coverage was increasing at a good rate and was around 7% above target, with 
coverage across the borough being 99.74%. Following consultation, the South West 
Maidenhead Supplementary Planning Document had been adopted by Cabinet in December 
and this would help to coordinate new infrastructure being installed in this area of 
Maidenhead. On planning applications, the target was in agreed tolerance and had been 
affected by staffing levels and delays in specialist advice. However, the up to date 
performance had improved significantly over the first few months of 2023. 
  
Andrew Durrant considered walking and cycling, these figures were still below the pre-
pandemic baseline which was why they had been highlighted as amber in the report. These 
targets had 
[...]
d this target could be revised. 
The performance report provided a good overall picture of how the council was performing but 
there were areas to consider. 
  

6



Councillor Walters was alarmed that the A308 scheme would be going ahead as he was 
aware of opposition to the plans. He asked that if there was an overwhelming negative 
response to the consultation, would the scheme still go ahead. 
  
Andrew Durrant confirmed that the findings from the consultation would be reviewed this week 
before the project would be moved forward. If the scheme was to progress as planned, it 
would start over the summer. 
  
On the number of young people that were obese, Councillor Walters felt that encouraging 
residents to eat healthy was common sense for those involved. 
  
Kevin McDaniel said that there was not one single thing that could be done by the council, the 
best way was to nudge different groups of people to encourage healthy behaviours. 
Circumstances varied with each family and therefore there was not a single approach that 
would be effective in every case. 
  
The Chairman said that the metric allowed officers to compare the borough with other areas 
and see if there was a need for action. 
  
Councillor Davies noticed that staffing was a key issue in the report, particularly in planning, 
along with revenues and benefits. She asked if there were common factors across service 
areas in retaining and recruiting staff. 
  
Andrew Durrant explained that he met with other Berkshire Place directors regularly and they 
all had similar experiences of staffing issues in the same areas. Planners were in high 
demand along with issues like pay and conditions. A lot of statutory positions had seen people 
retire and the council had not seen the next generation with similar skillsets enter the job pool. 
  
Kevin McDaniel added that there had been a number of examples where people had been 
part of the teacher training programme but had then moved to another area after a couple of 
years, due to the borough being an expensive place to live. 
  
Louise Freeth, Head of Revenues, Benefits, Libraries and Residents Services, said that the 
revenues and benefits team had been at the forefront of the governments response to the 
pandemic. This had put pressure on staff in these positions, nationally there was a shortage of 
experienced revenues and benefits staff. Customer contact staff also delivered a huge amount 
during the pandemic, there had been peaks in the abuse of staff when there had been 
changes in the waste schedule. At one point, there had been six vacancies in a team of 20, 
which also helped to explain the dip in performance. These vacancies had now been filled and 
the team was almost back to its full capacity. 
  
Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate Projects and IT, added things like working flexibly needed 
to be considered. Across the country, there were more vacancies than there were people 
looking for jobs, this meant that the council needed to find its unique selling point to sell these 
positions in a competitive market. 
  
Councillor L Jones commented on some of the datasets which were used in the monitoring 
that were out of date, with a number of sets from 2020 and 2021. When she clicked forward 
on the report, the data did not make sense. On the number of residents satisfied, the goal was 
for September 2022 and there was no goal looking forward. Councillor L Jones continued by 
highlighting some datasets where the latest data was December 2022, she suggested that 
later data could have been included. She commented on the number of children referred to 
family hubs along with the number of interventions, there had been a huge increase in 
demand. Councillor L Jones was concerned by this increase, particularly as the budget for this 
area needed to be adequately resourced. 
  
Rachel Kinniburgh explained that a number of metrics were compared against national 
datasets so that benchmarking could be done but this meant that the data could be out of 

7



date. The pandemic had disrupted data collection in some areas which was why there were 
some gaps. There was a cut off point to allow for the preparation of performance reports which 
was why the latest data had not been used. The metrics on the portal did follow different 
patterns, with some being monthly, some quarterly and some annually. Data for March was 
expected to be updated on the portal over the next couple of weeks. 
  
Louise Freeth said that there was a time lag between information reaching the performance 
team and the Panel being able to consider the report. On customer calls, the council was on 
target for calls answered in two minutes, for calls abandoned after five seconds the council 
was slightly outside the target. Louise Freeth was also able to share figures on council tax, 
following the end of the financial year the previous week. For council tax, RBWM was 0.5% 
above target on collection which equated to an additional £4 million from the previous year. 
Business rates were slightly down at 0.3% off target. However, on cash collected from 
business rates, the team were £14 million up on the previous financial year. Benefit claims 
was shown as worsening in the report but had now improved, there had been a significant 
increase in claims in December which had been an impact on performance. 
  
Kevin McDaniel commented on the increased level of demand seen on the early help hub, 
additional resource had been added to the team to deal with the demand. 
  
Councillor L Jones said that she understood that there were different frequencies for reporting, 
but she did not feel that a dataset from over three years ago was useful in monitoring 
performance. On calls abandoned after five seconds, the data for this metric was shown up 
until January but Councillor L Jones felt that data for February could be included in the report 
too. 
  
The Chairman suggested that the Panel could look to seek assurance th
[...]
ers to consider the comments made by Councillor L Jones. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel noted the 
report and: 
  

i)             Agreed any areas of performance the Panel considered appropriate to refer for 
further, more detailed consideration. 

 
Annual Scrutiny Report - Drafting Ideas 
 
Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services Officer – Overview and Scrutiny, explained that 
each year a report was produced which would go to Full Council and highlighted the work of 
scrutiny over the past municipal year. The Panel were asked if there were any comments or 
areas they would like to see included in the annual report. 
  
The Chairman highlighted to members of the public watching the meeting that a list of items 
which the Panel had considered was included as part of the report. Panel Members could 
send ideas through to be included in the report. 
  
Councillor L Jones suggested that scrutiny panels were usually used in policy development, 
when she considered best practise. She felt that the Panel had not been used for any policy 
development over the past municipal year, this was something to be considered for the future. 
  
The Chairman suggested that the Panel would welcome early oversight of proposals from 
Cabinet. 
  
Councillor Bowden asked for clarification on the suggestion that the annual report would be 
interlinked. 
  
Mark Beeley said that there would one report with sections covering the Corporate, Place and 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panels. In previous years, there had been a separate report for 
each Panel. 
  
Councillor Bowden noted the call in on Cedar Tree House, he asked if the property was still on 
the market or if it had now been sold. 
  
Kevin McDaniel said that the action on this property had been to dispose of the asset for the 
highest possible value. He did not believe it had been disposed of yet, but he would confirm 
this after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – Kevin McDaniel to confirm the current situation with Cedar Tree House. 
 
Work Programme 
 
The Panel noted the work programme. 
  
The Chairman thanked all Panel Members and officers for their contributions over the past 
municipal year, as this was the last Panel meeting before the election in May. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.35 pm 
 

10



Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Cost of Living: a review of RBWM’s 
response 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I 

Cabinet Member:  

Meeting and Date: Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel – 5 
June 2023 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Rebecca Hatch – Head of Strategy 
Mark Beeley – Principle Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny 

Wards affected:   All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the council’s response to the Cost of Living rises, and includes a 
summary of activity undertaken to date. A scoping document has been agreed by the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel and this is attached as part of this evidence 
pack.  
 
The Panel are asked to consider the schemes in place to support vulnerable residents 
from across the borough and to review targeting and outreach to residents in need in 
particular. There is a specific opportunity to influence the refresh of the Household 
Support Fund partnership scheme, which will be relaunched at the start of July.   

 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes 
the report and: 

 
i) Looks to provide feedback and relevant recommendations for 

consideration. 
 

 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 

That the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel reviews the council’s support to 
residents to address cost of living rises and 
provides comments/relevant 
recommendations for consideration. 
This is the r
[...]
of all applications made between 
1 November 2022 and 24 April 2023. The image highlights hotspots in Windsor 
and Maidenhead, with large numbers of applications in Clewer & Dedworth West, 
Clewer and Dedworth East, Clewer East, Eton & Castle, Belmont, St Mary’s and 
Boyn Hill. 

 

53



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

54



WORK PROGRAMME - CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTORS  

 Stephen Evans (Chief Executive) 
 Andrew Durrant (Executive Director of Place) 
 Kevin McDaniel (Executive Director of Adult Services and 

Health) 
 Lin Ferguson (Executive Director of Children’s Services and 

Education)
LINK OFFICERS & 
HEADS OF SERVICES  

 Andrew Vallance (Head of Finance and Interim S151 Officer) 
 Elaine Browne (Head of Law and Governance)  
 Nikki Craig (Head of HR, Corporate Projects and IT)  
 Louise Freeth (Head of Revenues, Benefits, Library and 

Resident Services)

MEETING: 31st JULY 2023 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny

MEETING: 5th SEPTEMBER 2023 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Annual Complaints and Compliments 
Report 

Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate 
Projects and IT 

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny

MEETING: 19th DECEMBER 2023 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny

MEETING: 29th JANUARY 2024 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny 

55

Agenda Item 7



MEETING: 11th APRIL 2024 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny 

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED 

ITEM COMMENTS

Terms of Reference for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel  

Cabinet Forward Plan

56



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 

Overview and Scrutiny Panels 

Scrutiny Review – Scoping and 
[...]
nt 

Corporate Risks associated with this 

Review? 

Identify any weaknesses and barriers to 

success 

Are there any associated risks already 

identified on the corporate risk register 

which will require direct consideration? 

Who will receive the review conclusions 

and any resultant recommendations? 

Cabinet or Full Council  Partners  Other? 

What is the Review Timescale?  Identify 

key meeting dates and any deadlines for 

reports, recommendations or decisions. 

Also consider the appropriate timing of a 

follow-up review to assess the any levels of 

improvement achieved as a direct result of 

the scrutiny review process. (A detailed 

plan for the review should also be 

developed to clearly set out the various 

stages, necessary actions and timescales) 

How could a review be publicised? Establish a proportionate communications 

plan (external and internal) to support the 

review process. • Will this review be subject 

to a press embargo? Yes / No • Who is the 

59



Do we need to publicise the review to 

encourage community involvement?  What 

sort of media coverage do we want? (e.g. 

Flyers, leaflets, radio broadcast, press 

release, etc.) 

lead communications contact? • Who is the 

designated spokesperson for the Scrutiny 

Review (Elected Member & Officer)? 

Completed by/ Date: Who has led in the compilation of this 

scoping document? 

Approved by Scrutiny Panel / Date: Which Panel has considered this review 

and when was it formally approved? 

60


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes
	6 Cost of Living: a review of RBWM's response
	DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)
	REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	Options
	1. Background and Context
	1.1  The cost-of-living crisis refers to the decrease in real-terms income and expenditure that the UK has experienced since the end of 2021.
	1.2  The Covid-19 pandemic and the war in Ukraine have both contributed to a difficult economic climate. Rises in inflation, in

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Monday 5 June 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Chris Moriarty (Chair), Mark Howard (Vice-Chair), David Buckley, 
Maureen Hunt, Helen Price, Gary Reeves, Julian Sharpe, Julian Tisi and Mark Wilson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Joshua Reynolds 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Lynne Jones and Councillor Helen Taylor 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Nikki Craig, Andrew Vallance, Louise Freeth and Jesal Dhokia 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Rebecca Hatch, Ollie Cassells and Jennifer Hardy 
 
 
Election of Chair 
 
Councillor Howard proposed that Councillor Moriarty be elected Chair of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. This was seconded by Councillor 
Wilson. 
  
As no other nominations were received, a named vote was not required.  
  
AGREED: That Councillor Moriarty be elected Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Election of Vice Chair 
 
Councillor Wilson proposed that Councillor Howard be elected as Vice Chair of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. This was seconded by Councillor 
Moriarty. 
  
As no other nominations were received, a named vote was not required.  
  
AGREED: That Councillor Howard be elected as Vice Chair of the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
Minutes 
 
Councillor Howard commented on the actions which were part of the previous meeting. 
  
Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services Officer – Overview and Scrutiny, explained that 
after each meeting, an actions table would be produced. This would list all of the actions from 
the meeting and confirm the answers or outcomes from those actions. The actions from the 
previous meeting and any from the meeting tonight would be circulated to the Panel in due 
course. 



  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd April 2023 
were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
Cost of Living: a review of RBWM's response 
 
Rebecca Hatch, Head of Strategy and Communications, said that the report was structured 
around four main aspects of the council’s response. Here to Help was the initial response to 
the increase in cost of living and brought together help and advice from a number of different 
sources in to one centralised place. The campaign had initially been launched in May 2022 
and was refreshed in October 2022 to reflect the winter pressures that many vulnerable 
residents had faced. The second focus was on central government schemes, for example 
council tax support and energy rebates. The revenues and benefits team had worked on 
administering this support to residents. The design and delivery of the Household Support 
Fund had also been considered, this was a national scheme and RBWM had been allocated a 
grant sum of funding to spend. The fund had initially been targeted at children who were on 
free school meals but more recent tranches of funding allowed the council to be more flexible 
with who they supported. The council had also facilitated a network of warm spaces across 
the borough, which included community organisations and libraries coming together to offer 
safe spaces for the community. 
  
Councillor Price thanked officers for the clear and detailed report. She had initially suggested 
the topic as she wanted to see the effective work which had taken place and whether there 
were any groups of vulnerable residents which were not being reached. Leaflets had been 
distributed but this had not provided an uplift in applications for support. Another area to 
consider was residents who had mortgages but had seen the mortgage rate increase rapidly. 
It was important for the council to look forward at what it could do to help residents. 
  
David Adam, from Citizens Advice Bureau East Berkshire, explained that Citizens Advice was 
one the delivery partners for the Household Support Fund. The fund had allowed the 
organisation to reach out to residents and also for residents to see what support can be 
provided. There was a national figure of £19 billion worth of benefits which went unclaimed 
each year and it was therefore important that residents were made aware of the support 
available. There was concern that more people could find themselves in financial difficultly. 
  
Councillor Howard asked how much of the funding provided by the council had been spent 
and how much had gone unclaimed. 
  
Rebecca Hatch confirmed that for the Household Support Fund, this had all been spent. A 
number of residents received funding automatically in the form of vouchers for free school 
meals. Vulnerable residents were identified by one of the 14 partners organisations which 
were working with the council, with a range of different organisations being part of the 
scheme. A big communications push had been launched earlier this year as there had been 
concern that not enough residents were aware of the additional support which could be 
provided. 
  
Councillor J Tisi understood that the reason why there were no financial implications in the 
report was because the council was receiving money and deciding how it should be spent. He 
asked of the latest tranche funding of £1.175 million, how much of this had been taken up and 
whether this would be spent in a similar way to previous tranches. 
  
Jesal Dhokia, Partnerships and Community Service Lead, explained that the same model 
would be used for tranche 4. The council would be using partner engagements to understand 
which cohorts needed targeting but it would follow a similar pattern to previous tranches. The 
older age cohort had been difficult to reach and this would be targeted. The partner 
organisations remained the same. 
  



Councillor Price asked if partner organisations would give holistic support to residents, for 
example they could signpost vulnerable residents to the relevant support if it was not 
something that they could provide directly. 
  
Jesal Dhokia said that services would be wrapped around individuals, a wide range of 
organisations were used to provide support. The community hub information portal was also 
being revised which would allow residents to understand the range of support available. This 
was a key theme which had come out of the world cafes, these had been run in wards across 
the borough. 
  
Councillor Price said that in Dedworth, there was a community champion at Tesco who 
ensured that the noticeboard displayed different services and support available in an 
accessible place. Age Concern had also displayed leaflets on things like lampposts, these 
methods allowed organisations to reach older age groups who may not have access to the 
internet. 
  
The Chair noted that ward issues had been picked up and that some wards needed to be 
targeted individually. He asked if Councillors would be contacted to see what they could do to 
help. 
  
Jesal Dhokia said that last year, the team had reached out to all Councillors. There were plans 
for the second stage of this project to continue from October onwards. 
  
Councillor Reeves noted that Councillors would be reached out to on an ongoing basis about 
the project, he asked when the next update would be as there were a number of new 
Councillors. At a recent world café, Councillor Reeves had suggested that he could print out 
handouts and put them in places like local shops where they could be easily seen. Leaflets 
could be given to Councillors at future world cafes to encourage them to help spread 
information in their wards. Councillor Reeves asked if officers would be monitoring new 
methods of distributing information and whether they had an effect. 
  
Jesal Dhokia explained that the first year of the world café programme had now been 
completed. All Councillors would be engaged with as part of the programme going forward. 
The project was open and transparent on RBWM Together. Leaflets had not been prioritised 
as feedback from recent world cafes was that the leaflets did not work. The Household 
Support Fund was reviewed at regular intervals and Jesal Dhokia was happy to speak to any 
Councillors about the fund at any time. 
  
Rebecca Hatch added that the Household Support Fund application system had been set up 
so that it captured key information like age, this allowed the council to keep track on which 
cohorts were being reached. Optalis had been brought in as a partner as they provided an 
opportunity to reach older people. There was a reluctance amongst older age groups to put 
themselves forward for support. 
  
Louise Freeth, Head of Revenues, Benefits, Library and Residents Services, said that the 
requirements of the Household Support Fund had changed. In tranche 2, there had been a 
requirement for the council to spend up to a third of the funding assisting older individuals. The 
council had decided that any pensioner who was in receipt of Council Tax support would 
automatically receive £100 from the fund. This was either directly into their bank account or 
used as council tax credit. £207,000 had been allocated in tranche 2 using this method. 
  
Councillor Hunt complimented officers and David Adam for their work on supporting 
vulnerable residents. The world cafes had been very successful, feedback on vouchers had 
been taken on board. 
  
Councillor Price said that the voluntary organisations needed to be considered as they were 
having their own cost of living issues, for example a rise in utility bills. This then increased the 
pressure on organisations who were trying to support residents. 



  
Councillor Wilson asked if the council tax system could be used as proof of residency. He 
suggested that ‘word of mouth’ could be a useful source of spreading information amongst 
different communities. 
  
Jennifer Hardy, National Management Trainee in Transformation and Community Service, 
said that there was a Community Champions magazine which had been recently launched. 
This was a form of community engagement which was targeting word of mouth and the 
individual networks that community champions were part of. 
  
Louise Freeth said that linking applications with the council tax database was discussed at the 
time but it was discounted because not everyone was registered for council tax under their 
own name, families living together was an example. There was also the issue of individuals 
needing to know their council tax reference number so that this could be linked on the system. 
It was more likely individuals would have their driving license or a bank statement proving their 
address than their council tax number. Louise Freeth would need to explore with the system 
software provider whether residents could prove their address using their council tax details or 
other means, as the system was not currently configured in this way. 
  
Councillor Sharpe was interested to see how other local authorities were helping to support 
residents. 
  
David Adam said that RBWM had a consistent scheme as it had continued to run following the 
issue response to the cost of living crisis. There were a number of councils across the country 
where schemes of support had stopped. Some councils gave Citizens Advice the 
responsibility of administering payments but this took time and resource away from helping 
residents. 
  
Councillor Reeves noticed that the project had been shortlisted for an award and this was 
testament to the work that officers had put in. He suggested that this should be promoted on 
the literature which was distributed about the scheme. Councillor Reeves asked if residents 
could volunteer to help as part of the scheme and be ‘there to help’. 
  
Jesal Dhokia responded by explaining that the skills voluntary programme would be launched 
shortly and Councillors would be sent details of how they could get involved. RBWM had an 
adult learning provider where gaps in skills and training could be identified through courses. 
  
Councillor Price commented on the scoping document where it had been mentioned that the 
scrutiny review could be publicised to increase community involvement. 
  
Jesal Dhokia said that she was happy to work with Councillor Price to see how much of the 
document could be shared on the website. 
  
Councillor Wilson suggested that a ‘quick read’ version of the guidance and support could be 
provided for those residents who did not have time to read about the full support on offer. 
  
The Chair highlighted social media engagement and that it was pleasing to see a good 
number of impressions and engagements, but it was not clear whether these translated into 
more applications. The Chair summarised some of the points raised by Panel Members. 
These included how Councillors could be updated on the progress of the Household Support 
Fund, widening the net to capture more vulnerable residents that needed support, the ease of 
application for residents and transparency around the process. 
  
Councillor Reeves said that Age Concern Windsor was a partner organisation which covered 
the Windsor area, he asked if there were similar organisations which covered Maidenhead. 
  



Jesal Dhokia said that there were organisations which covered other parts of the borough, for 
example Age Concern Berkshire East. Older residents groups had also been contacted to see 
how the council could support them. 
  
Councillor Price asked if organisations were being supported by the council, who could then 
provide direct support to residents. She questioned if this was part of the project. 
  
Jesal Dhokia explained that she was currently working on the voluntary sector engagement 
strategy. There were plans to have a summit with the voluntary sector in November which 
would explore capacity and resource building. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel noted the 
report and: 
  

i)             Looked to provide feedback and relevant recommendations for consideration. 

 
Work Programme 
 
Mark Beeley explained that the work programme contained information on topics which the 
Panel would consider over the course of the municipal year. Any topics which were requested 
by Panel Members needed to have a scoping document completed. 
  
Councillor Hunt commented on the call in on Maidenhead United’s proposed move to 
Braywick Park. 
  
Mark Beeley explained the context of the call in and that the Place Overview and Scrutiny had 
referred the matter back to the decision maker. The Executive Director of Place, as the 
decision maker, had considered the recommendations made by the Panel and had decided to 
refer the matter back to Cabinet. As the decision had already been called in, the decision 
would not come back to overview and scrutiny. 
  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to share a link to the Officer Decision Notice which had been 
published following the call in. 
  
Councillor Wilson felt that there had been a number of changes amongst council officers over 
the past few years. He considered whether some roles had been vacant for some time and 
whether changes made to roles were appropriate. 
  
Councillor Howard said that the Community Infrastructure Levy and S106 funding was an area 
of interest, particularly financial implications and how it could be revised for the future. 
  
Councillor Price said that there were a number of items which were always considered by the 
Panel. 
  
Mark Beeley confirmed that he would work with officers to schedule statutory items into the 
work programme. 
  
Councillor Reeves understood that the council was engaged in a number of contracts, he was 
interested to scrutinise the contract management group and what the plans were to ensure 
that there was a robust contract management process. 
  
Councillor Howard suggested that the Panel could look to understand the council’s powers to 
improve the water pollution situation. 
  
Councillor Tisi said that the corporate risk register was an important document, risks could 
change over time and this could be explored. 
  



Mark Beeley said that the risk register was under the remit of the Audit and Governance 
Committee but if this could be explored to see if there was an area which could be scrutinised. 
  
Councillor Howard said an understanding of the RBWM Property Company could be useful. 
He also suggested a review of parking enforcement in the borough and how it could be 
improved, particularly in rural areas. 
  
Mark Beeley said that he would contact individual Councillors to discuss their proposals after 
the meeting and work on the scope of topic items. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.12 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


